UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE PLANNING AND SURVEYING
INTERIOR ARCHITECTURE DEPARTMENT

OCTOBER 2010

By

SITI MAWARNI BINTI EMBONG
2006125243

REPORT ON PROPOSED AN UPGRADING WORK OF RESTAURANT TO S’LODGE & CAFE FOR SSN SND. BHD.

AT NO 02&04 JALAN MEDAN PASAR , 5000 KUALA LUMPUR

Accepted in partighy fulfillment forAhe award of the Djploma in Interior Design

Report Supervisor : Mr. Azizul Azli bin Ahmad

Course Coordinator : Mr. Muhammad Suhaimi bin Musa

Program Coordinator : Dr. Ahmad Marzukhi bin Monir




ABSTRACT

The purpose of this research is to assist me in completing my final project which involves, hospitality design, specifically, budget hotel
and café. In mean time, the re-adaptive use of old buildings acted as the supporting topic. These research findings helped me to get
clear input and perception of the proposed project which is an upgrading work of restaurant to lodge and cafe facilities within a 1906
building at Jalan Medan Pasar Kuala Lumpur.

Basically the content of this thesis is about, the budget hotel, and café operations and issues arise regarding budget hotel facilities in
Malaysia. The historical facts about proposed location and its building are also included, together with general issues regarding
conservations in Malaysia. The second aspect of this study is to understand the clients brief and need, to achieve the design
objectives. Case studies are among the important content. All of that are reported and sum up in this thesis report.

There are various ways in getting information about the topic, this includes, several interviews with the respective client, owners of
selected hotels and cafes for case studies, site visits, observation of the site and its surroundings, newspaper report, historical books
thesis, as well as the fastest medium, the internet. '



Abstract
Acknowledgement
Table of Contents
List of Photos

List of Tables

List Of Diagrams
List of Attachments

CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1.0 : INTRODUCTION
1.1 DEFINITIONS
1.1.1 Hospitality inductry
1.1.2 Hotel
1.1.3 Budget hotel
1.1.3.1 Types and classification

1.2  GENERAL ISSUES
1.2.1 Budget hotel
1.2.2 Old buildings

Table of Contents

iiii
viii
Xiv
XV

XV

PAGE NO.



1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7

PROJECT ISSUES

RESEARCH AIM AND RESEARCH OBJECTIVES
RESEARCH METHOD

RESEARCH OBSTACLES

RESEARCH IMPORTANCE

CHAPTER 2.0: CLIENT

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

CLIENT'S BACKGROUND
BRIEF HISTORY
ORGANISATION

2.3.1 Divisions

2.3.2 Staffs

2.3.3 Stalls

2.3.4 Payment method
OPERATIONS

2.4.1 hours

2.4.2 Menus and prices

EXISTING SPACE FUNCTIONS, FURNITURE, EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES INVENTORIES

2.5.1 Ground floor level
2.5.2 First floor level
2.5.3 Second floor level

8-9
10
11-12
13
13

14
15
16

17

18

22
22-23
24-25
25-26



Proposed an upgrading work of 'S lodge & cafe’ at no.02&04 Jalan Medan Pasar 5000, Kuala Lumpur
e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.0 INTRODUCTION

The main background of this project research is about the understanding of hospitality design and its operations, specifically of a
budget hotel, and a café. It is to understand the difference, classifications and types of budget hotels and café restaurants. The
secondary subjects of this study are the re-adaptive usage of old buildings that are converted into hotels, and the need to improve the

design quality, condition and image of budget hotels facilities in Malaysia.

The term budget should not restrict the ‘budget hotel’ operator from offering clean, comfortable and nicely designed accommodations
to their targeted market. By doing so, not only they will get return guests or nice reviews, their effort also help to boosts and elevate the

level of hospitality industry, especially in budget hotel sector.

Old buildings specifically shop houses from colonial period should not be abandon or becoming an eyesore to our present and vast
modern development of our cityscape. In many cities in the world, old buildings survive and live harmoniously with modern buildings
despite their contrasting dialogue. Many were adapting to its new usage, and one of it, is, converting to a hotel facilities.



