UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE PLANNING AND SURVEYING INTERIOR ARCHITECTURE DEPARTMENT

OCTOBER 2010

Ву

SITI MAWARNI BINTI EMBONG 2006125243

REPORT ON PROPOSED AN UPGRADING WORK OF RESTAURANT TO S'LODGE & CAFE FOR SSN SND. BHD. AT NO 02&04 JALAN MEDAN PASAR, 5000 KUALA LUMPUR

Accepted in partially fulfillment for the award of the Diploma in Interior Design

Report Supervisor	;	Mr. Azizul Azli bin Ahmad
Course Coordinator	:	Mr. Muhammad Suhaimi bin Musa
Program Coordinator	·	Dr. Ahmad Marzukhi bin Monir

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this research is to assist me in completing my final project which involves, hospitality design, specifically, budget hotel and café. In mean time, the re-adaptive use of old buildings acted as the supporting topic. These research findings helped me to get clear input and perception of the proposed project which is an upgrading work of restaurant to lodge and café facilities within a 1906 building at Jalan Medan Pasar Kuala Lumpur.

Basically the content of this thesis is about, the budget hotel, and café operations and issues arise regarding budget hotel facilities in Malaysia. The historical facts about proposed location and its building are also included, together with general issues regarding conservations in Malaysia. The second aspect of this study is to understand the clients brief and need, to achieve the design objectives. Case studies are among the important content. All of that are reported and sum up in this thesis report.

There are various ways in getting information about the topic, this includes, several interviews with the respective client, owners of selected hotels and cafes for case studies, site visits, observation of the site and its surroundings, newspaper report, historical books, thesis, as well as the fastest medium, the internet.

Table of Contents

Abst	stract	į
Ackı	ii	
Tabl	le of Contents	iii
List	of Photos	viii
List of Tables List Of Diagrams		xiv
		xv
List	of Attachments	xv
CON	NTENTS	PAGE NO.
СНА	APTER 1.0 : INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	DEFINITIONS	2
	1.1.1 Hospitality inductry	
	1.1.2 Hotel	
	1.1.3 Budget hotel	
	1.1.3.1 Types and classification	3
1.2	GENERAL ISSUES	4
	1.2.1 Budget hotel	4-5
	1.2.2 Old buildings	6-7

1.3	PROJECT ISSUES	8-9
1.4	RESEARCH AIM AND RESEARCH OBJECTIVES	10
1.5	RESEARCH METHOD	11-12
1.6	RESEARCH OBSTACLES	13
1.7	RESEARCH IMPORTANCE	13
СНА	PTER 2.0: CLIENT	
2.1	CLIENT'S BACKGROUND	14
2.2	BRIEF HISTORY	15
2.3	ORGANISATION	16
	2.3.1 Divisions	
	2.3.2 Staffs	17
	2.3.3 Stalls	
	2.3.4 Payment method	
2.4	OPERATIONS	18
	2.4.1 hours	
	2.4.2 Menus and prices	
2.5	EXISTING SPACE FUNCTIONS, FURNITURE, EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES INVENTORIES	22
	2.5.1 Ground floor level	22-23
	2.5.2 First floor level	24-25
	2.5.3 Second floor level	25-26

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.0 INTRODUCTION

The main background of this project research is about the understanding of hospitality design and its operations, specifically of a budget hotel, and a café. It is to understand the difference, classifications and types of budget hotels and café restaurants. The secondary subjects of this study are the re-adaptive usage of old buildings that are converted into hotels, and the need to improve the design quality, condition and image of budget hotels facilities in Malaysia.

The term budget should not restrict the 'budget hotel' operator from offering clean, comfortable and nicely designed accommodations to their targeted market. By doing so, not only they will get return guests or nice reviews, their effort also help to boosts and elevate the level of hospitality industry, especially in budget hotel sector.

Old buildings specifically shop houses from colonial period should not be abandon or becoming an eyesore to our present and vast modern development of our cityscape. In many cities in the world, old buildings survive and live harmoniously with modern buildings despite their contrasting dialogue. Many were adapting to its new usage, and one of it, is, converting to a hotel facilities.

m.e 1